RESOLUTION No. 15-165

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH MIAMIBASKETBALL.NET FOR THE PROVISION OF OFFICIATING AND SCOREKEEPING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) MONTHS THROUGH DECEMBER 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$15,000.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department has an existing agreement with MiamiBasketball.net for officiating and scorekeeping services for City youth and adult sports leagues; and

WHEREAS, staff advertised RFP #2015-23 "Officiating & Scorekeeping Services" on July 21, 2015 for the provision of officiating and scorekeeping services for City youth and adult sports leagues; and

WHEREAS, RFP #2015-23 "Officiating & Scorekeeping Services" was withdrawn after no proposers attended a mandatory pre-bid meeting held on August 4, 2015 at Doral Government Center; and

WHEREAS, staff has since advertised RFP #2015-23 "Officiating & Scorekeeping Services" with submittals due on Monday, September 14, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to extend the agreement with MiamiBasketball.net for the provision of officiating and scorekeeping services for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of two (2) months through December 2015 in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00 while submittals for RFP #2015-23 "Officiating & Scorekeeping Services" are received, scored, and recommended to Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

Res. No. 15-165 Page 2 of 3

OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Extension. The City Manager hereby authorizes the City manager to extend the agreement with MiamiBasketball.net for the provision of officiating and scorekeeping services for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of two (2) months through December 2015 in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 15-165 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Abse

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

sent/Excused

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9 day of September, 2015

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY